

No. 18-4547

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

v.

EDWARD JAY WASS,
Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina*

OPENING BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT J. HIGDON, JR.
United States Attorney

BY: JENNIFER P. MAY-PARKER
JAKE D. PUGH
Assistant United States Attorneys

150 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2100
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
Telephone: (919) 856-4530

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Issues.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument	7
I. The Supreme Court in Gundy Resolved that SORNA Does Not Violate the Nondelegation Doctrine.	
A. Standard of Review.....	7
B. Discussion of Issue.	7
II. SORNA Does Not Violate the Ex Post Facto Clause.	
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. Discussion of Issue.	8
Conclusion	12
Certificates of Compliance and Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Gundy v. United States</u> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	5, 7
<u>Carr v. United States</u> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	4, 10
<u>Mistretta v. United States</u> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	7
<u>Smith v. Doe</u> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	5, 11
<u>United States v. Atkins</u> , 498 F. App'x 276 (4th Cir. 2012) (unpublished).....	9
<u>United States v. Burns</u> , 418 F. App'x 209 (4th Cir. 2011) (unpublished).....	9
<u>United States v. Felts</u> , 674 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<u>United States v. Good</u> , 326 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2003).....	7
<u>United States v. Gould</u> , 568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<u>United States v. Lawrance</u> , 548 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 2008).....	5, 11
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 498 F. App'x 258 (4th Cir. 2012) (unpublished).....	9
<u>United States v. Parks</u> , 698 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	11
<u>United States v. Sampsell</u> , 541 F. App'x 258 (4th Cir. 2013) (unpublished).....	9
<u>United States v. Shoulder</u> , 738 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<u>United States v. Young</u> , 585 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<u>Weaver v. Graham</u> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2250(a).....	3, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
34 U.S.C. § 20913(d).....	7
75 Fed. Reg. 81850	8
